

SC 493/2024
STATE Vs. SURESH @ PAWAN & ANR.
FIR No. 190 /2024
PS Kotwali

10.09.2024

Present : Sh. Pankaj Bhatia, Ld. (Substitute) Addl. PP for State.
Inspector Investigation Kuldeep and SI Satinder Singh in person.
Both accused produced from JC.
Sh. N. K. Jauli, Ld. LAC for accused Suresh Kumar.
Sh. Narendra Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Monu Singh.

Inspector Investigation Kuldeep files report of the SHO mentioning that the spot is not covered in any CCTV footage.

FSL report is awaited. As per letter received from DH (Ballistic), nearly 4500 cases are pending in Division and the result shall be ready by 30.11.2024.

As both the accused are in JC, Director FSL is directed to expedite the report, otherwise to appear in person and explain reasons for non-compliance of the Court order.

Put up for arguments on the point of charge on **21.10.2024.**

Accused Suresh moves an application stating that he has some medical issues and Superintendent Jail be directed to provide him proper treatment and proper food.

This application is forwarded to the Superintendent Jail with direction to take appropriate action on the same with intimation to this Court within a week.

(SANJAY GARG-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)
Delhi/10.09.2024(ak)