

SC 493/2024
STATE Vs. SURESH @ PAWAN & ANR.
FIR No. 190 /2024
PS Kotwali

18.11.2024

Present : Ms. Nimmi Sisodia, Ld. (Substitute) Addl. PP for State.
Both accused in JC.
Sh. Narender Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Monu Singh.
Sh. N. K. Jauli, Ld. LAC for accused Suresh.

An application dated 26.10.2024 is lying moved on behalf of accused Monu seeking directions to the concerned DCP or IO/SHO to preserve the CCTV footage of the spot.

As per order dated 10.09.2024, SI Kuldeep has filed report of the SHO mentioning that spot is not covered with any CCTV camera. Accordingly, this application stands disposed of.

As per letter of DH (Ballistic), the report will be ready by 30.11.2024 and same can be collected on or after that date.

At request of the Substitute Addl. PP matter is adjourned. SHO PS, Kotwali to collect the report and file the same on or before the next date of hearing.

Put up for arguments on charge / further proceedings on **16.12.2024**.

(SANJAY GARG-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)
Delhi/18.11.2024(ak)

contd...

At 12.30 pm

Present : Ms. Nimmi Sisodia, Ld. (Substitute) Addl. PP for
State.
Accused Suresh in JC, with Ld. LAC Sh. N. K.
Jauli.

Accused has moved two applications (IA No.4/2024
& 5/2024) dated 18.11.2024.

Heard.

Superintendent Jail is directed to consider these
applications and take appropriate action as permitted and
required under rules and regulations.

Copies of the applications alongwith this order be
sent to concerned Superintendent Jail for necessary compliance.

Put up on date already fixed i.e. **16.12.2024** for
purpose fixed.

(SANJAY GARG-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)
Delhi/18.11.2024(ak)