

SC 493/2024
STATE Vs. SURESH @ PAWAN & ANR.
FIR No. 190/2024
PS Kotwali

07.01.2025

Present : Sh. Pankaj Bhatia, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.
Both accused in JC.
Sh. Narendera Singh, Ld. counsel for accused Monu Singh.
Sh. Hari Dutt Sharma, Deputy LADC for Suresh @ Pawan.

SI Vinod Nain from PS Kotwali is present. He files report, as per which ballistic report is not ready.

Ld. Addl. PP submits that DH, Ballistic on behalf of Director, FSL in his letter dated 16.08.2024 has mentioned that report can be collected on or after 30.11.2024. But as per report filed by SHO PS Kotwali dated 06.01.2025, the report is still not ready.

Both the accused are in custody since 07.03.2024. Proceedings are held up as charges cannot be framed for want of ballistic report.

Show cause notice be issued to Director, FSL to appear in person to explain non-compliance of the directions given by this Court as well as undertaking given by him.

Put up for arguments on charge and further proceedings on **18.01.2025**.

(SANJAY GARG-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)
Delhi/07.01.2025_(ak)