

SC 493/2024

STATE Vs. SURESH @ PAWAN & ANR.

FIR No. 190/2024

PS Kotwali

24.02.2025

Present : Sh. Pankaj Bhatia, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.
Accused Suresh @ Pawan and Monu Singh
produced from JC.
Sh. N. K. Jauli, Ld. LAC for accused Suresh @
Pawan.
Sh. Narender Singh, Ld. counsel for accused Monu
Singh.
IO SI Vinod Nain in person.

IO has filed supplementary chargesheet containing sanction order under Section 39 of the Arms Act. Copy supplied to the accused persons. List of witnesses of supplementary chargesheet be tagged with main list of witnesses in the main chargesheet.

Heard.

Ld. LAC for accused Suresh @ Pawan and Ld. counsel for accused Monu Singh concede that charge may be framed against the accused persons.

Perusal of the file shows that prima facie case for the offences punishable u/s 186/353/307/34 IPC and 25 & 27 Arms Act is made out against the accused persons.

Accordingly, charge framed against the accused persons for the offences u/s 186/353/307/34 IPC and 25 & 27 Arms Act to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

An application is moved by accused Suresh stating that at the time of his arrest he was in possession of three mobile phones and cash amounting to Rs.95,000/- and same has not been shown in his personal search memo.

Report on this application be called from SHO PS Kotwali for the next date of hearing.

An application is moved by Ld. LAC for accused Suresh stating that accused has been allowed spectacles by the SMO, Jail Hospital. He further submits that accused is allowed to use spectacles in jail but when he has to come to the Court, he is not allowed to carry spectacles with him.

Report in this regard be called from concerned Superintendent Jail for the next date. Copy of the application moved by accused before SMO, Jail Hospital, which also bears endorsement of Jail Superintendent be sent alongwith with copy of this order to Superintendent, Central Jail No. 1 for necessary compliance.

Witnesses cited at Sl. No.1 , 2, Sr. Scientific Officer (Ballistics) & Sh. Sudhanshu Verma, Addl. DCP, North District, Delhi, who accorded sanction under Section 39 of Arms Act be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **07.04.2025**.

(SANJAY GARG-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)
Delhi/24.02.2025(ak)