

IA No.
SC No. 493/2024
State v. Suresh @ Pawan & Anr.
FIR No.190/2024
PS Kotwali
U/s 186/353/307/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

02.05.2025

File taken up on second bail application under Section 439 Cr.P.C. moved on behalf of applicant/accused Suresh @ Pawan.

Present : Sh. Pankaj Bhatia, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.
Sh. N. K. Jauli, Ld. LAC for accused/ applicant
Suresh @ Pawan.

Ld. counsel for accused submits that co-accused Monu Singh has been granted bail by this Court on 18.03.2025. He submits that role assigned to this accused is similar and on the ground of parity he prays for bail.

Opposed by Ld. Addl. PP for State stating that though in this case there is parity in the role played by this accused /applicant as well as co-accused but this accused is involved in more than 15 cases including murder, robbery and attempt to murder.

This accused is in custody since 06.03.2024. The trial has begun. Complainant is a police official. It will take time to concluded the trial.

In view of the facts and circumstances, the application is allowed and accused /applicant Suresh @ Pawan is admitted to bail on his furnishing personal bond and surety bond in the sum of Rs.30,000/- each.

Bail application stands disposed of.

-2-

Put up on date already fixed i.e. **26.05.2025** for
purpose fixed.

(SANJAY GARG-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)
Delhi/02.05.2025_(ak)