

SC 493/2024
STATE Vs. SURESH @ PAWAN & ANR
FIR No. 190/2024
PS Kotwali

21.07.2025

Present : Sh. Pankaj Bhatia, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Suresh @ Pawan on bail in this case but
in JC in some other case.
Accused Monu Singh absent.
Sh. Narender Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Monu
Singh.
Sh. N.K Jauli, Ld. LAC for accused Suresh@Pawan.
IO SI Satender in person.

An application for exemption from personal
appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Monu Singh. It is
submitted that the accused will not dispute his identify.

Heard. Perused.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the application,
exemption application is allowed with direction that Ld. Counsel
will not dispute the identity of the accused.

PW Inspector Rohit has appeared in pursuant to
notice under Section 350 Cr.P.C today. He assures to be careful in
future. He is discharged of the notice under Section 350 Cr.P.C.

PW-4 Inspector Rohit and PW-5 HC Anil are
examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Witnesses cited at S.No. 21, 23 and witness cited at
S.No. 2 in supplementary chargesheet be summoned for NDOH.

MHC(M) alongwith case property be also summoned
for the next date of hearing.

Put up for remaining prosecution evidence on
09.09.2025.

At this stage, LAC for accused Suresh @ Pawan submits that Jail Hospital on 17.02.2025 had allowed the accused for keeping hot water bottle as he is suffering from cervical, however, Jail Superintendent is not allowing him to keep hot water bottle. He has produced the copy of the recommended prescription dated 17.02.2025 of the concerned doctor of Jail Hospital.

In view of the same, Jail Superintendent is directed to look into the matter and do comply with the recommendations, if any, of the concerned doctor and file the report in this regard on next date of hearing.

Ld. LAC for the accused further submits that on the recommendations of the Sr. Resident Eye, Central Jail Hospital accused Suresh @ Pawan has been allowed to wear specs while in Jail. However, he has not been allowed to wear the specs while coming to the court as a result he faces great dis-comfort. He produces the prescription of the doctor, which seems to be counter signed by Jail Superintendent dated 24.06.2025.

Accused Suresh @ Pawan is allowed to wear specs in jail but as stated he is not permitted to wear the specs while coming to court. The Jail Superintendent is directed to either allow the accused to wear specs while coming to court or give the reasons that why he not allowed to wear specs while coming to the court. He is directed to file report in this regard by the next date of hearing.

(SANJAY GARG-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)
Delhi/21.07.2025