

SC No. 493/2024
State vs Suresh @ Pawan
FIR No. 190/2024
P S Kotwali

25.02.2026

Present: Sh. Balbir Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State
Accused Suresh @ Pawan produced from JC (on
bail in this case)
Sh. N.K. Jauli, Ld. LAC for accused Suresh @
Pawan.
Ms. Khushboo, Ld. Counsel for accused Monu
Singh.
Accused Monu Singh not produced from JC (from
Hardoi Jail, UP)

Accused Monu Singh has not been produced from
JC from Hardoi Jail, UP despite issuance of production warrants.

Let fresh production warrants be issued to the Jail
Superintendent, Hardoi Jail, UP through SP concerned for
production of accused Monu Singh on the next date of hearing.

Let the proper medical check up of accused Suresh
@ Pawan be conducted and latest report be filed by Jail
Superintendent concerned.

Put up for production of accused Monu Singh and
further proceedings on 11.03.2026.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)
Delhi/25.02.2026